CZK. Two years of this seven year period, the profit was doubled due to large

operations in foreign markets which might repeat in the near future again. Thus, the

company’s profit can unpredictably vary; the average P/E ratio for the industry is also

moving and the stated coefficient for private companies and market liquidity

considering the P/E approach can also change by adapting to a current company’s

situation. Because of the very inaccurate results, a sensitivity analysis should be

undertaken to show a possible range of values, depending upon changing conditions.

Hence, the sensitivity analysis should be based on several assumptions. In the table

5.2.2., only one assumption in a line is always changed, other figures remain the same

as in the above core calculation, thus PAT is 6 653 000 CZK, P/E is 12.8 and the charge

for private company and market liquidity is 40%.

86

Assumptions
Value of the

company
(in CZK)

Net Asset
Value

(in CZK)

Value of
Intangible

assets
(in CZK)

Value of
R&D and
Software
(in CZK)

Approximate
brand value

(in CZK)

Less other
possible

intangible
assets

(in CZK)

core calculation 51 095 040 25 816 000  25 279 040  7 820 652 17 362 388  15 362 388

Decreased profit
by 10% 45 985 536 25 816 000  20 169 536  7 820 652  12 252 884  10 252 884

Increased profit
by 10% 56 204 544  25 816 000  30 388 544  7 820 652  22 471 892  20 471 892

Lower P/E 11.2 44 708 160 25 816 000  18 892 160 7 820 652 10 975 508 8 975 508

Higher P/E 14 55 885 200 25 816 000 30 069 200 7 820 652  22 152 548 20 152 548

Charge for private
company and

market liquidity
30%

59 610 880 25 816 000  33 794 880 7 820 652 25 878 228 23 878 228

Charge for private
company and

market liquidity
50%

42 579 200 25 816 000 16 763 200 7 820 652 8 942 548 6 942 548

Table 5.2.2.: Sensitivity analysis

The table 5.2.2. shows how small changes in assumptions can make quite different

results. There are examples of slight profit volatility that happened in previous years

and volatility in the P/E ratio or just considering a fact that the company lies in the

lower or higher end of the average P/E for the industry. Another factor to be considered

is that this company may have higher or lower liquidity on the agricultural machinery

and construction market.

It is presumed that the company’s current and standard profit is about 6 million CZK